DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FO	OR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES								
STATEMENT O	F ISOLATED DEFICIENCIES WHICH CAUSE	PROVIDER #	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	DATE SURVEY					
	H ONLY A POTENTIAL FOR MINIMAL HARM		A. BUILDING:	COMPLETE:					
FOR SNFs AND	NFs	345415	B. WING	6/14/2019					
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADDRESS, C	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE						
INEVILLE REHABILITATION AND LIVING CTR		1010 LAKEVIEW							
		PINEVILLE, NC							
ID PREFIX									
TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENC	CIES							
F 657	Care Plan Timing and Revision CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2)(i)-(iii)								
	§483.21(b) Comprehensive Care Plans								
	\$483.21(b)(2) A comprehensive care plan	n must be-							
	(i) Developed within 7 days after comple	(i) Developed within 7 days after completion of the comprehensive assessment.							
		(ii) Prepared by an interdisciplinary team, that includes but is not limited to							
		(A) The attending physician.							
	(B) A registered nurse with responsibility for the resident.								
	(C) A nurse aide with responsibility for the resident.(D) A member of food and nutrition services staff.								
	(E) To the extent practicable, the participation of the resident and the resident's representative(s). An								
	explanation must be included in a resident's medical record if the participation of the resident and their								
	resident representative is determined not practicable for the development of the resident's care plan.								
	(F) Other appropriate staff or professionals in disciplines as determined by the resident's needs or as								
	requested by the resident.								
	(iii)Reviewed and revised by the interdisciplinary team after each assessment, including both the comprehensive and quarterly review assessments.								
	This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:								
	Based on observation, family member and staff interviews, and record review the facility failed to revise a								
	care plan regarding activities for 1 of 5 sampled residents reviewed for an ongoing activity program (Resident #53).								
	The findings included:								
	Resident #53 was admitted to the facility on 10/24/18 with diagnoses which included dementia.								
	Review of Resident #53's significant change Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 02/22/19 revealed an								
	assessment of short-term and long-term memory loss. The MDS indicated a prognosis of life of 6 months or								
	less. The Activity Care Area Assessment (CAA) did not trigger.								
	Paviaw of Pacidant #52's care plan dated 03/06/10 indicated Pacidant #52 rolied on others for macting								
	Review of Resident #53's care plan dated 03/06/19 indicated Resident #53 relied on others for meeting emotional, intellectual and social needs. Interventions to maintain involvement in cognitive stimulation								
	included use of an activity apron when out of bed, invitation to activities and provision of materials for								
	individual activities as desired. The care plan listed music as a preference of Resident #53.								
	Observation on 06/11/19 at 8:53 AM and at 9:35 AM revealed Resident #53 asleep in bed.								
	Observation on 06/11/10 at 11:05 AM revealed Resident #52 sected in a conjunction shair in the hellway								
	Observation on 06/11/19 at 11:05 AM revealed Resident #53 seated in a geriatric chair in the hallway. Resident #53 did not respond to oral communication. Resident #53's eyes followed movement.								
	_								
	Observation on 06/11/19 at 12:47 AM rev	vealed Resident #53 sea	ated in a geriatric chair across from the						

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of

The above isolated deficiencies pose no actual harm to the residents

AH

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR	MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES		"A" FORM							
STATEMENT OF IS	OLATED DEFICIENCIES WHICH CAUSE	PROVIDER #	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	DATE SURVEY						
NO HARM WITH O	NLY A POTENTIAL FOR MINIMAL HARM		A. BUILDING:	COMPLETE:						
FOR SNFs AND NF	5	345415	B. WING	6/14/2019						
NAME OF PROVID	ER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE	I						
PINEVILLE R	EHABILITATION AND LIVING CTR	1010 LAKEVIEW DRIVE PINEVILLE, NC								
ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	•								
F 657	Continued From Page 1									
	nursing station. Resident #53 did not respond to oral communication. Resident #53's eyes followed movement. Telephone interview with Resident #53's family member on 06/12/19 at 10:00 AM revealed Resident #53 was hard of hearing and could not enjoy music. Resident #53's family member explained Resident #53 could no longer use the activity apron, do individual activities and enjoy group activities since a decline in health and admission to hospice care in February 2019.									
	Interview on 06/14/19 at 8:44 AM with Nurse Aide (NA) #2 revealed Resident #53 did not use an activity apron and required total assistance with all activities of daily living. NA #2 explained Resident #53 ate meals in the dining room and rarely responded to oral communication.									
	Interview with Nurse #1 on 06/14/19 at 8:50 AM revealed Resident #53 received frequent visits by family members and hospice staff. Nurse #1 reported she could not recall the last time Resident #53 used an activity apron.									
	Interview with the Activity Director on 06/14/19 at 9:36 AM revealed Resident #53 received one to one visits and attended group religious music events. The Activity Director reported the activity care plan was not revised to reflect Resident #53's current care plan interventions related to activities.									
	Interview with the Administrator on 06/14/19 reflect activity needs and interventions require		sident #53's care plan should accurately							

Į

AH

	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E REHABILITATION AND SUMMARY ST	345415	B. WING		С	
(X4) ID PREFIX	E REHABILITATION AND			B. WING		
(X4) ID PREFIX	l		ST	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX	l		10	10 LAKEVIEW DRIVE		
PREFIX	SUMMARY ST	LIVING CTR	PI	PINEVILLE, NC 28134		
	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLETIC	
E 000	Initial Comments		E 000			
F 000	06/11/19 to 06/214/19 compliance with the r	equirements of CFR 483.73, ness, Event ID FV7S11.	F 000			
	No deficiencies were complaint investigation	cited as a result of the on. Event ID FV7S11.				
F 636	facility on 06/28/19 be was changed to an A		F 636		6/26/19	
SS=D	a comprehensive, aco	sessment duct initially and periodically				
	A facility must make a assessment of a resid goals, life history and resident assessment by CMS. The assess the following: (i) Identification and d	ent Assessment Instrument. a comprehensive dent's needs, strengths, preferences, using the instrument (RAI) specified ment must include at least lemographic information				
	 (ii) Customary routine (iii) Cognitive patterns (iv) Communication. (v) Vision. (vi) Mood and behavior (vii) Psychological week 	e. s. or patterns.				

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938-03 (X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN OI	FCORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	A. BUILDING			
		245445	B. WING		C		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	345415	B. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	06/14/2019		
	NOWBER OR SOLT EIER			1010 LAKEVIEW DRIVE			
PINEVILL	E REHABILITATION AND) LIVING CTR		PINEVILLE, NC 28134			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 636	 (ix) Continence. (x) Disease diagnosis (xi) Dental and nutriti (xii) Skin Conditions. (xiii) Activity pursuit. (xiv) Medications. (xv) Special treatmer (xvi) Discharge plann (xvii) Documentation regarding the addition on the care areas trig the Minimum Data Se (xviii) Documentation assessment. The as include direct observ with the resident, as licensed and nonlicen members on all shifts §483.20(b)(2) When timeframes prescribe chapter, a facility mu assessment of a resi timeframes specified through (iii) of this se prescribed in §413.3- apply to CAHs. 	s and health conditions. onal status. hts and procedures. hing. of summary information nal assessment performed gered by the completion of et (MDS). of participation in sessment process must ation and communication well as communication with nsed direct care staff	TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP				
	significant change in mental condition. (Fo "readmission" means following a temporary or therapeutic leave.) (iii)Not less than once						
	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation			Regarding the alleged deficient pra of failure to conduct a comprehensi			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 923298

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 5

		MEDICAID SERVICES				NO. 0938-039	
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			
						С	
		345415	B. WING			06/14/2019	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE	•	
PINEVILLE REHABILITATION AND LIVING CTR				1010 LAKEVIEW DRIVE			
				PINEVILLE, NC 28134			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TC DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 636	Continued From page	e 2	F 63	36			
		ssment to identify and	100	assessment to identify an	nd analyze how		
	-	n affected function and		condition affected function			
	-	to falls for 1 of 6 sampled		life related to:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	residents at risk for fa	alls (Resident #54) and		1 – falls for resident #54:	12/18/2018 falls		
		or 1 of 5 sampled residents		CAA included no docume			
	reviewed for an ongo	ing activity program		findings with a description			
	(Resident #42).			contributing or risk factors			
	The findings included	4.		of findings supporting dec plan. The 12/18/2018 MI			
	The infulligs included	1.		was reviewed and the fall			
	1. Resident #54 was	admitted to the facility on		by MDS coordinator on 0			
	03/16/17 with diagno	•		2 – activities for resident			
	osteoporosis and ma			activity CAA revealed no	documentation of		
				findings with any descript			
		#54's annual Minimum Data		problem, contributing fact			
	Set (MDS) dated 12/			and no documentation of	•		
		rately impaired cognition		findings supporting decisi	•		
		ed vision. The MDS indicated ad the limited assistance of		the care plan. The 11/14, assessment was reviewe			
		sfers and walking. The MDS		activities CAA corrected b			
		54's balance was not steady		coordinator on 6/26/19.	, mb c		
		d to standing position and		MDS nurses audited all c	urrent residents		
		ADS indicated Resident #54		with care areas triggered			
	had one fall with inju			falls on the most recent M	IDS		
	assessment. The MDS indicated a Falls Care			assessments to ensure c	•		
		AA) among the areas that		adequate documentation			
	triggered for further a	inalysis.		06/17/19 with audit comp	leted by		
	Review of Resident #	#54's Falls CAA dated		06/19/2019. Director of Nursing educa	ated MDS nurses		
				and Activities Director reg			
	12/18/18 revealed no documentation of findings with a description of the problem, contributing factors, and risk factors related to falls. There was no documentation of input from Resident #54's family and/or representative. There was no			components of document			
				triggered care area asses			
				06/19/2019.			
				Administrator or Director	-		
	documentation of an			review all residents' MDS			
		on to proceed or not to		with fall and activity care			
	proceed to the care p	bian.		for assessment to ensure			
		1/19 at 12:04 PM revealed		documentation is included assessment for two week			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: FV7S11

Facility ID: 923298

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 5

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES	(X2) MULTIPI	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) D4	<u>IO. 0938-039</u> TE SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		· · ·	MPLETED
						С
		345415	B. WING		0	6/14/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
PINEVILL	E REHABILITATION AND	LIVING CTR		1010 LAKEVIEW DRIVE PINEVILLE, NC 28134		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 636	Continued From page	e 3	F 63	6		
	Resident #54 ambula walker to the bathroo	ted independently with a m.		administrator, director of nursing o RN will audit five residents (or 100 less than 5) with fall or activity CAA	% if	
	Interview with Nurse	Aide #1 on 06/13/19 at 11:02		triggered per week x four weeks w		
		nt #54 required physical		report to monthly QAPI committee;	then,	
		te with a walker to prevent		administrator, director of nursing o		
		d Resident #54's vision was 54 usually used the call light		RN will audit five fall or activity CA month x three months with report to		
	to request assistance			monthly QAPI committee and then		
				will audit five per quarter x two qua		
		at 10:25 AM with the MDS		with report to monthly QAPI comm		
	Coordinator revealed			include findings, recommendations	and/or	
		CAA for Resident #54 no		trends noted. The QAPI committee will evaluate	officeov	
	longer worked at the Coordinator confirme	d the Falls CAA did not		of plan and make changes as appr	-	
		of the problem, contributing			opnator	
		elated to falls and analysis of				
	Interview with the Administrator on 06/14/19 at 10:54 AM revealed he expected staff to follow the Resident Assessment Instrument process. The					
	documentation of des	nistrator reported the CAAs should contain mentation of descriptions, contributing rs, risk factors and analysis of findings.				
	 Resident #42 was admitted to the facility on 10/26/18 with diagnoses which included Alzheimer's Disease and glaucoma with vision loss of the left eye. 					
	Review of Resident # Data Set (MDS) date assessment of severe little interest or please MDS indicated music people, participation	42's admission Minimum d 11/05/18 revealed an ely impaired cognition with ure in doing things. The doing things with groups of in religious activities and to weather was good was very				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	D: 07/08/2019 APPROVED D: 0938-0391	
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345415	B. WING			_	C 06/14/2019		
NAME OF P	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE			
PINEVILLE REHABILITATION AND LIVING CTR					010 LAKEVIEW DRIVE				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG		(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD B ICED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 636	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VILLE REHABILITATION AND LIVING CTR ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL G REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F	636					

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 5